Alapako Village village, Obafemi Owode Local government, 
Ogun state and Akinlaalu village, Ife North Local government, 

Osun state.  Obafemi Owode Local government lies on latitude 

6° - 57° North and 3° - 30° East with an area of 1410sqkm. It 
has a total population estimated to be three hundred and ninety-

nine thousand, eight hundred (399,800) (NPC, 2022). Likewise, 

Ife North Local government lies on latitude Lies on latitude 7° - 
31′ North and 4° - 27′ East with an area of 889 sqkm. It has a 

total population estimated to be one hundred and fifty-three 

thousand, six hundred and ninety-four (153,694) (NPC, 2022). 

The inhabitants are predominantly farmers engaging in cash 

crop agriculture such as cocoa and cashew. 

Study Population 

The study population comprised adult male farmers residing in 

Southwestern Nigeria who had been occupationally exposed to